

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

GULET MOHAMED,

PLAINTIFF,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,

DEFENDANTS.

Case No. 1:11-CV-00050

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

ARGUMENT4

I. PLAINTIFF DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE HIS ALLEGED DENIAL OF RE-ENTRY4

 A. Plaintiff Has Never Been Denied the Right to Re-Enter the United States5

 B. Even if Plaintiff Had Been Denied Re-Entry, That Claim Would Now Be Moot.....6

 C. Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate That He Will Likely Suffer Harm in the Future and Therefore, He Cannot Be Granted Prospective, Injunctive Relief.7

II. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO HEAR EITHER PLAINTIFF’S APA CLAIM OR HIS DUE PROCESS CLAIM.....8

 A. DHS TRIP Provides an Adequate Remedy at Law for Plaintiff.....9

 i. DHS and TSA Provide Redress Through DHS TRIP for Travelers Who Allege They Have Been Denied Boarding.....9

 ii. DHS TRIP Provides an Adequate Remedy for Plaintiff’s Alleged Injuries..... 12

 B. Until Plaintiff Avails Himself of DHS TRIP to Challenge His Alleged Placement on the No Fly List, Plaintiff’s APA and Due Process Claims are Not Ripe for Review..... 13

 C. Plaintiff Must Bring Any Challenge to the Congressionally-Mandated DHS TRIP Redress Process and any Challenge to a TSA Final Order in a Court of Appeals 14

 D. TSA is A Necessary Party to Provide the Relief Plaintiff Seeks and Dismissal is Required by Rule 19..... 19

III. The Government’s Terrorist Watchlisting Procedures Are Not Arbitrary, Capricious, or Contrary to Law..... 19

IV. DHS TRIP SATISFIES PLAINTIFF’S PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS.....21

A. Plaintiff Has Not Articulated a “Private Interest” That Requires More Process Than What DHS TRIP Provides23

B. There is Little Risk of Erroneous Deprivation Given the Quality Controls Over the TSDB (and the even Smaller Subset of the No-Fly List) and the Right to Appeal TSA Final Orders in the Court of Appeals26

C. Protecting Terrorist Watchlisting Status, and the Underlying Information, is Crucial to the Government’s Counterterrorism Efforts26

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Armstrong v. Manzo,
380 U.S. 545 (1965)..... 22, 28

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,
376 U.S. 398 (1964)..... 24

Bassiouni v. CIA,
392 F.3d 244, 245-46 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 27

Bassiouni v. FBI,
436 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2006) 20

Boddie v. Connecticut,
401 U.S. 371 (1971)..... 22

Califano v. Aznavorian,
439 U.S. 170 (1978)..... 24

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 20

City of Houston v. FAA,
679 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1982) 24

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 5, 7

Clarke v. U.S.,
915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 6

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,
470 U.S. 532 (1985)..... 22

Cramer v. Skinner,
931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991) 24

Center for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 20

Dep't of Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988)..... 20

Figueroa v. Rivera,
147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 1

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 6

Gen. Elec. Uranium Mgmt. Corp. v. Dep't of Energy,
764 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 18

Gilbert v. Homar,
520 U.S. 924 (1997)..... 22, 23

Gillespie v. Civiletti,
629 F.2d 637 (9th Cir. 1980) 1

Gilmore v. Gonzales,
435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006) passim

Green v. TSA,
351 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (W.D. Wash. 2005)..... 25

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981)..... 20, 22, 24

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)..... 21

Ibrahim v. DHS,
538 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2008) 17, 18

Jones v. Flowers,
547 U.S. 220 (2006)..... 22

Krikorian v. Dep't of State,
984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 21

Lafayette Fed. Credit Union, et al. v. Nat'l Credit Union Admin., et al.,
960 F.Supp. 999 (E.D.VA. 1997)..... 16

Latif v. Holder
No. 10-cv-750, 2011 WL 1667471 (D. Or. May 3, 2011).....13, 15, 17, 19

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Bredesen,
500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007) 7, 24

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 5, 7

Mallette v. Arlington County Employees' Supplemental Retirement System II,
91 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 1996) 22

Matthew v. Honish,
233 Fed. Appx. 563 (7th Cir. 2007).....24

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 22, 23, 28

Merritt v. Shuttle,
245 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 17

Miller v. Reed,
176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999) 24

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 29

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 24

Nixon v. Administrator of General Services,
433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... 25

O'Donnell v. Bond,
510 F. Supp. 925 (D.D.C. 1981).....16

Omni Capital Investment v. Rudolph Wolff & Co.,
484 U.S. 97 (1987)..... 1

Ostergren v. Cuccinelli,
615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010) 14

Paul v. Davis,
424 U.S. 693 (1976)..... 25

Rahman v. Chertoff,
530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008) 21

Redfern v. Napolitano,
No. 10-cv-12048, 2011 WL 1750445 (D. Mass May 9, 2011)..... 17

Rhodes v. United States,
995 F.2d 1063 (4th Cir. 1993) 18

Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton,
477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 24

Scherfen v. DHS,
No. 3:cv-08-1554, 2010 WL 456784 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2010)..... passim

Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.,
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir.2002) 14

Shavitz v. City of High Point,
270 F. Supp. 2d 702 (M.D.N.C 2003) 14

Sima Products v. McLucas,
612 F.2d 309 (7th Cir. 1980) 16

Strauss v. City of Chicago,
760 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1985) 1

Suburban O'Hare Comm'n v. Dole,
787 F.2d 186 (7th Cir. 1986) 18

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 18, 19

Tooley v. Bush,
No. 06-306 (CKK), 2006 WL 3783142 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 27

Tooley v. Napolitano,
586 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 27

United States v. Hardy,
545 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008) 6

Wayte v. U.S.,
470 U.S. 598 (1985)..... 22

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 7

Yashenko v. Harrah’s NC Casino Co., LLC,
446 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2006) 19

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 20, 21

STATUTORY LAW

5 U.S.C. § 704.....9, 13

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 20

6 U.S.C. § 203.....15

6 U.S.C. § 551.....15

6 U.S.C. § 552.....15

6 U.S.C. § 557.....15

49 U.S.C. § 114..... 9, 12, 15, 16

49 U.S.C. § 40113..... 16

49 U.S.C. § 44901..... 16

49 U.S.C. § 44902..... 16

49 U.S.C. § 44903..... passim

49 U.S.C. § 44909..... 25

49 U.S.C. § 44926..... 12

49 U.S.C. § 46110..... passim

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 235 5, 7

49 C.F.R. § 1500 15

49 C.F.R. § 1540 9, 12

49 C.F.R. § 1560 9, 12

49 C.F.R. § 1560 passim
